CHAPTER 271

MOTOR VEHICLE FEES TO COUNTIES

H. F. 229

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred twenty-one (321), Code 1962, relating to motor vehicles as to fees collectible with respect to titles and liens and as to amounts of various fees to be retained by the counties for administrative services furnished by the county treasurers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point twenty-three 2 (321.23), Code 1962, is amended by striking from line four (4) of 3 subsection one (1) the word "seventy-five" and inserting in lieu there-4 of the words "one (1) dollar fifty (50)".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point forty-six (321.46), 2 Code 1962, is amended by striking the words, "seventy-five cents" in 3 line twelve (12) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: 4 "one dollar".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point forty-seven 2 (321.47), Code 1962, is amended by striking from line twenty-three 3 (23) the words "seventy-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 4 "one (1) dollar fifty (50)".

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred twenty-one point forty-eight 2 (321.48), Code 1962, is amended by striking from line seven (7) of 3 subsection two (2) the word "seventy-five" and inserting in lieu there-4 of the words "one (1) dollar fifty (50)".

1 SEC. 5. Section three hundred twenty-one point fifty (321.50), 2 Code 1962, is further amended by inserting after the word "dollar" 3 in line fifty-five (55) the words "and fifty cents".

1 SEC. 6. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred fifty-2 two (321.152), Code 1962, is amended by striking the words, "fifty 3 cents" in line three (3) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the 4 following: "seventy-five cents", and by striking the words, "forty 5 cents" in line six (6) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the fol-6 lowing: "sixty-five cents."

1 SEC. 7. Section three hundred twenty-one point twenty (321.20), 2 Code 1962, is amended by striking the words, "seventy-five cents" in 3 line nine (9) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following: 4 "one dollar".

Approved June 3, 1965.